
Southern Me. (5-1) -vs- Ripon (1-9)
3/16/2026 at Auburndale, FLA

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Sam Calder (1-0)
Loss: Michael Sheehy (0-1)
HBP: Dylan Annicelli, Sam Calder, Michael Sheehy, Griffin Klein, David Kleier
PB: None
 
Start: 8:00 AM   Time:    
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Southern Me. 3 3 3 3 0 4 1 0 2 19 14 1
Ripon 0 5 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 8 8 6

Southern Me. 19

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Evan Baschnagel rf 5 1 1 0 1 1 0
    James Main rf 1 0 0 0 0 0 3
Kyle Douin 1b 5 2 0 0 0 1 1
Peter Keblinsky ss 5 4 3 2 1 0 1
Caleb Vacchiano 2b 4 4 3 4 1 0 0
    Josh Polchies 2b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Drew Scialdone dh 4 2 0 0 1 2 1
Quinn Dillon 3b 5 2 3 2 1 0 0
Mike Anquillare lf 3 1 1 3 0 0 1
Dylan Firmin c 4 2 1 2 0 0 2
Carter Higgins cf 5 1 2 4 1 1 0
Dylan Annicelli p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Sam Calder p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kyle Skolfield p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chris Quigley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 41 19 14 17 6 5 9

2B: Peter Keblinsky (2); Quinn Dillon (1); Mike Anquillare (1); Dylan
Firmin (1); Carter Higgins (1)
3B: Caleb Vacchiano (1)
HR: Caleb Vacchiano (1); Carter Higgins (1)
SH: Mike Anquillare (1)
SF: Mike Anquillare (2)
SB: Evan Baschnagel (1); Peter Keblinsky (1); Caleb Vacchiano (2);
Drew Scialdone (1); Carter Higgins (1)
CS: Carter Higgins (1)
HBP: Kyle Douin (1); Caleb Vacchiano (1); Drew Scialdone (1);
Dylan Firmin (2)
PO: Carter Higgins (1)
E: Dylan Firmin (1)
DP: 1

Ripon 8

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Kyler Hickman 1b 3 1 0 0 1 1 0
Trey Page rf 4 0 1 1 0 1 2
Jack Anderson lf 4 0 0 0 1 3 1
Crete Slattery 3b 5 1 2 2 0 1 0
Alex Pankratz 2b 3 2 0 0 1 2 1
Gabriel Kennedy dh 4 1 1 0 0 1 0
Raidan Shibayama ss 2 1 2 2 0 0 0
Nolan Hollander c 3 1 1 1 0 0 1
    Max Belling c 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Bailey Schepp cf 4 1 1 1 0 0 1
Michael Sheehy p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Dallan Lopez p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Zach Le mieux p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Antonio DeBartolo p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Griffin Klein p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    David Kleier p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 8 8 7 4 9 6

2B: Raidan Shibayama (1)
SH: Trey Page (1)
SB: Alex Pankratz (1); Raidan Shibayama (2); Nolan Hollander (1)
CS: Jack Anderson (1)
HBP: Kyler Hickman (1); Alex Pankratz (1); Raidan Shibayama (2)
E: Kyler Hickman (1); Trey Page (1); Crete Slattery (1); Raidan
Shibayama (2); Nolan Hollander (1)

Southern Me. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Dylan Annicelli 3.0 5 6 5 1 3 0 0 2 0 14 17 3 3 58
Sam Calder (W, 1-0) 4.2 3 2 2 3 3 0 0 2 0 14 20 4 5 54
Kyle Skolfield 0.1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 1 0 4
Chris Quigley 1.0 0 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 3 3 0 0 16
Totals 8 8 7 4 9 0 0 4 0 32 41 8 8 132

Ripon IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Michael Sheehy (L, 0-1) 3.0 7 9 8 0 2 0 0 2 0 17 20 4 3 52
Dallan Lopez 1.0 0 3 1 3 0 0 0 0 0 2 6 3 0 25
Zach Le mieux 1.1 3 4 2 0 1 1 0 0 0 9 9 3 0 28
Antonio DeBartolo 0.2 1 0 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 3 0 0 11
Griffin Klein 1.0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 3 6 3 0 20
David Kleier 2.0 3 2 2 1 1 0 0 2 0 8 11 3 1 35
Totals 14 19 13 6 5 1 0 5 0 41 55 16 4 171



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 5   Hits: 5   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Southern Me. - Top of 1st SOU RIP
Evan Baschnagel flied out to cf (1-1 BF). 0 0
Kyle Douin reached first on an error by 3b (0-0). 0 0
Peter Keblinsky doubled to center field (1-0 B); Kyle Douin advanced to third. 0 0
Caleb Vacchiano homered to left field, 3 RBI (1-1 BF); Peter Keblinsky scored; Kyle Douin scored, unearned. 3 0
Drew Scialdone struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 3 0
Quinn Dillon reached first on an error by ss (3-2 KKBBB). 3 0
Quinn Dillon Failed pickoff attempt. 3 0
Mike Anquillare reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Quinn Dillon out at second ss to 2b. 3 0

Ripon - Bottom of 1st SOU RIP
Kyler Hickman flied out to rf (0-0). 3 0
Trey Page struck out swinging (2-2 BFBSS). 3 0
Jack Anderson flied out to lf (0-1 K). 3 0

Southern Me. - Top of 2nd SOU RIP
Dylan Firmin flied out to rf (0-0). 3 0
Carter Higgins grounded out to 2b (0-2 KK). 3 0
Evan Baschnagel singled to left field (1-2 KSB). 3 0
Kyle Douin hit by pitch (2-2 KFBH); Evan Baschnagel advanced to second. 3 0
Peter Keblinsky doubled to center field, 2 RBI (0-0); Kyle Douin scored; Evan Baschnagel scored. 5 0
Caleb Vacchiano tripled, RBI (0-0); Peter Keblinsky scored. 6 0
Drew Scialdone struck out looking (1-2 KSBK). 6 0

Ripon - Bottom of 2nd SOU RIP
Crete Slattery singled to center field (2-2 BKBS). 6 0
Crete Slattery Failed pickoff attempt. 6 0
Crete Slattery Failed pickoff attempt. 6 0
Alex Pankratz hit by pitch (3-0 BBH); Crete Slattery advanced to second. 6 0
Gabriel Kennedy singled to right field (0-1 K); Alex Pankratz advanced to second; Crete Slattery advanced
to third. 6 0
Raidan Shibayama doubled to left field, 2 RBI (3-1 FBBB); Gabriel Kennedy advanced to third; Alex Pankratz
scored; Crete Slattery scored. 6 2
Nolan Hollander singled to pitcher, bunt, RBI (1-1 SB); Raidan Shibayama advanced to third; Gabriel
Kennedy scored. 6 3
Nolan Hollander Failed pickoff attempt. 6 3
Nolan Hollander stole second. 6 3
Bailey Schepp grounded out to 2b, RBI (1-1 KB); Nolan Hollander advanced to third; Raidan Shibayama
scored. 6 4
Kyler Hickman struck out swinging (3-2 BKSBFBS). 6 4
Trey Page singled to center field, RBI (0-0); Nolan Hollander scored. 6 5
Trey Page Failed pickoff attempt. 6 5
Trey Page Failed pickoff attempt. 6 5
Jack Anderson struck out swinging (1-2 KFFBFS). 6 5

Southern Me. - Top of 3rd SOU RIP
Quinn Dillon singled to left field (1-1 KB). 6 5
Quinn Dillon Failed pickoff attempt. 6 5
Quinn Dillon Failed pickoff attempt. 6 5
Mike Anquillare grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Quinn Dillon advanced to second. 6 5
Dylan Firmin hit by pitch (1-0 H). 6 5
Carter Higgins homered to left field, 3 RBI (2-0 BB); Dylan Firmin scored; Quinn Dillon scored. 9 5
Evan Baschnagel flied out to cf (1-1 BK). 9 5
Kyle Douin flied out to lf (2-1 BKB). 9 5



 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 3   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Ripon - Bottom of 3rd SOU RIP
Crete Slattery lined out to 3b (0-0). 9 5
Alex Pankratz walked (3-1 FBBBB). 9 5
Alex Pankratz Failed pickoff attempt. 9 5
Alex Pankratz Failed pickoff attempt. 9 5
Alex Pankratz Failed pickoff attempt. 9 5
Gabriel Kennedy grounded out to 3b (0-1 K); Alex Pankratz advanced to second. 9 5
Raidan Shibayama hit by pitch (2-1 KBH). 9 5
Raidan Shibayama stole second; Alex Pankratz stole third, scored on an error by c, unearned. 9 6
Nolan Hollander grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-2 FSF). 9 6

Southern Me. - Top of 4th SOU RIP
Dallan Lopez to p for Michael Sheehy. 9 6
Peter Keblinsky walked (3-2 BBKBKB). 9 6
Caleb Vacchiano walked (3-1 BKBBB); Peter Keblinsky advanced to second. 9 6
Caleb Vacchiano stole second; Peter Keblinsky stole third. 9 6
Drew Scialdone walked (3-0 BBBB). 9 6
Quinn Dillon flied out to 2b (2-1 KBB). 9 6
Mike Anquillare flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-1 BK); Caleb Vacchiano advanced to third; Peter
Keblinsky scored. 10 6
Drew Scialdone stole second, advanced to third on a throwing error by c, scored, unearned; Caleb
Vacchiano scored, unearned. 12 6
Dylan Firmin flied out to lf (1-1 KB). 12 6

Ripon - Bottom of 4th SOU RIP
Sam Calder to p for Dylan Annicelli. 12 6
Bailey Schepp singled to right field (0-0). 12 6
Kyler Hickman hit by pitch (1-0 H); Bailey Schepp advanced to second. 12 6
Bailey Schepp Failed pickoff attempt. 12 6
Trey Page grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (1-1 FB); Kyler Hickman advanced to second; Bailey Schepp
advanced to third. 12 6
Jack Anderson struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 12 6
Crete Slattery singled to left field, 2 RBI (0-0); Kyler Hickman scored; Bailey Schepp scored. 12 8
Alex Pankratz struck out looking (3-2 BBFBSFFK). 12 8

Southern Me. - Top of 5th SOU RIP
Zach Le mieux to p for Dallan Lopez. 12 8
Carter Higgins popped up to 1b (2-1 BKB). 12 8
Evan Baschnagel struck out looking (0-2 KSK). 12 8
Kyle Douin reached first on an error by 1b (0-0). 12 8
Peter Keblinsky flied out to rf (0-0). 12 8

Ripon - Bottom of 5th SOU RIP
Gabriel Kennedy grounded out to 3b (0-0). 12 8
Raidan Shibayama singled to right field (0-0). 12 8
Raidan Shibayama Failed pickoff attempt. 12 8
Nolan Hollander flied out to cf (2-2 BBKF). 12 8
Raidan Shibayama Failed pickoff attempt. 12 8
Raidan Shibayama stole second. 12 8
Bailey Schepp grounded out to p (2-2 KBKB). 12 8

Southern Me. - Top of 6th SOU RIP
Caleb Vacchiano singled to shortstop (2-2 BBKS). 12 8
Caleb Vacchiano advanced to second on a wild pitch. 12 8
Drew Scialdone flied out to cf (3-2 BBKBF). 12 8
Quinn Dillon doubled to right field, RBI (0-2 FK); Caleb Vacchiano scored. 13 8



Mike Anquillare reached first on an error by rf, advanced to second (1-0 B); Quinn Dillon advanced to third. 13 8
Dylan Firmin doubled to center field, 2 RBI (1-1 KB); Mike Anquillare scored, unearned; Quinn Dillon scored,
unearned. 15 8
Antonio DeBartolo to p for Zach Le mieux. 15 8
Carter Higgins doubled to center field, RBI (0-0); Dylan Firmin scored. 16 8
Carter Higgins stole third. 16 8
Evan Baschnagel walked (3-2 BBBKSB). 16 8
Evan Baschnagel stole second; Carter Higgins out at home 2b to c, caught stealing. 16 8
Kyle Douin struck out looking (1-2 BFKK). 16 8

Runs: 4   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Ripon - Bottom of 6th SOU RIP
Kyler Hickman flied out to lf (0-2 KS). 16 8
Trey Page grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 16 8
Jack Anderson walked (3-1 KBBBB). 16 8
Jack Anderson out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 16 8

Southern Me. - Top of 7th SOU RIP
Griffin Klein to p for Antonio DeBartolo. 16 8
Max Belling to c for Nolan Hollander. 16 8
Peter Keblinsky reached first on an error by ss (1-1 KB). 16 8
Caleb Vacchiano hit by pitch (0-0); Peter Keblinsky advanced to second. 16 8
Drew Scialdone flied out to lf (2-2 KBBK); Peter Keblinsky advanced to third. 16 8
Caleb Vacchiano Failed pickoff attempt. 16 8
Caleb Vacchiano Failed pickoff attempt. 16 8
Caleb Vacchiano stole second. 16 8
Quinn Dillon walked (3-1 BBKBB). 16 8
Mike Anquillare flied out to cf, sacrifice fly, RBI (1-2 KFB); Peter Keblinsky scored, unearned. 17 8
Dylan Firmin flied out to cf (1-1 FB). 17 8

Ripon - Bottom of 7th SOU RIP
Crete Slattery flied out to lf (0-0). 17 8
Alex Pankratz flied out to cf (0-0). 17 8
Gabriel Kennedy struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 17 8

Southern Me. - Top of 8th SOU RIP
David Kleier to p for Griffin Klein. 17 8
Carter Higgins walked (3-0 BBBB). 17 8
Evan Baschnagel flied out to cf (2-1 BBK). 17 8
Carter Higgins out at first c to 1b, picked off. 17 8
Kyle Douin fouled out to 3b (2-1 BKB). 17 8

Ripon - Bottom of 8th SOU RIP
Raidan Shibayama hit by pitch (1-0 H). 17 8
Raidan Shibayama Failed pickoff attempt. 17 8
Max Belling walked (3-1 BBBKB); Raidan Shibayama advanced to second. 17 8
Bailey Schepp grounded into double play 2b to 1b (1-1 BK); Max Belling out on the play; Raidan Shibayama
advanced to third. 17 8
Kyler Hickman walked (3-1 KBBBB). 17 8
Kyle Skolfield to p for Sam Calder. 17 8
Kyler Hickman Failed pickoff attempt. 17 8
Trey Page popped up to 1b (2-1 BBK). 17 8

Southern Me. - Top of 9th SOU RIP
Peter Keblinsky singled to center field (1-1 KB). 17 8
Caleb Vacchiano reached on a fielder's choice (0-0); Peter Keblinsky out at second p to 2b. 17 8



Drew Scialdone hit by pitch (2-0 BH); Caleb Vacchiano advanced to second. 17 8
Quinn Dillon singled to left field, RBI (2-1 BKB); Drew Scialdone advanced to second; Caleb Vacchiano
scored. 18 8
Mike Anquillare doubled to right field, RBI (0-0); Quinn Dillon advanced to third; Drew Scialdone scored. 19 8
Dylan Firmin hit by pitch (2-0 BH). 19 8
Carter Higgins struck out swinging (2-2 KBFBS). 19 8
James Main pinch hit for Evan Baschnagel. 19 8
James Main flied out to 2b (2-2 BKBK). 19 8

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Ripon - Bottom of 9th SOU RIP
James Main to rf. 19 8
Chris Quigley to p for Kyle Skolfield. 19 8
Josh Polchies to 2b for Caleb Vacchiano. 19 8
Jack Anderson struck out looking (2-2 BSKBFK). 19 8
Crete Slattery struck out looking (1-2 KBFK). 19 8
Alex Pankratz struck out swinging (3-2 FKBBBS). 19 8


